o 4 o o wo N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
277
28

29

FILE:

DATE:

GX C-348-B-R-T

GX C-348-B-R

November 19, 2023

PARTICIPANTS: Sean Combs

Jane

ABBREVIATIONS: (UI) = Unintelligible

[00:17]

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

Hello.

Hello.

Hey.

Hey. I really need your friendship right now.

Mhm.

And that’s it—I can’t even talk on the phone. Like
please don’t send no texts or do nothing. People

misread it and s.t I don’t know what the Ilk.
You know what I’'m saying?

Yeah.

GOVERNMENT
EXHIBIT
1 C-348-B-R-T
24 Cr. 542 (AS)



30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

58

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

GX C-348-B-R-T

But I’m just saying like I need your friendship
right now, baby. I ain’t—I"m calling you back just
to make sure you’re breathing. I gotta go I feel
(UI). I can’t even like, you know?

Yeah, I know you can’t talk.
But I need you.

Yeah, I know. I need you too. I’m just so f.ked
up and like twisted like--

Yeah, I’'m gonna—Iisten, listen I just needed to tell
you that I need your friendship. You know what
I’m saying? And and if you need me too—you
know what I’'m saying—whatever. [ mean you
know you ain’t gotta worry about nothing else
though you feel me?

Mhm.

Alright. Hello?

Yeah.

Yeah.

Just in bed.



59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

71

GX C-348-B-R-T

COMBS:  Okay, baby. Baby I gotta—my mom’s just (UI)
walking up on me and s.t. You know what I’'m
saying? I just—you know what I’m saying? Please
pray for me. Imma be praying for you. But I just,
just know that I called you back I need your
friendship. That’s 1t, alright?

JANE: Okay.

COMBS:  Alight. Bye.

[END OF RECORDING]



o 4 o o wo N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
277
28
29
30

FILE:

DATE:

GX C-348-A-R-T

GX C-348-A-R

November 19, 2023

PARTICIPANTS: Sean Combs

Jane

ABBREVIATIONS: (UI) = Unintelligible

[00:06]

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

Hello.
Hello. Hello.
(UT)

Baby, you know I’m sorry you feel this way. You
know what I’m saying? You know I can’t really
talk on these phones, you know? I mean—what do
you want me to do to make you feel better baby?
Because--

(Ul
Hm? Hm?
I just (UI).
GOVERNMENT
EXHIBIT

1 C-348-A-R-T
24 Cr. 543 (AS)



31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

GX C-348-A-R-T

Huh?
I just--

I know, I called. I reached out. I mean I called you
and reached out to you. You know what I’'m
saying? I needed you. I’'m sorry that you’re feeling
this way, like, like, I swear to you like, you know
what I’'m saying. Love was definitely—my love is
definitely true. You know what I’'m saying? We
just some kinky s.t that I thought that we both—
you know what I’m saying—enjoy.

Mhm.

But I’m at this—you know where I’m at at this
point right now with my family and my kids and
my girls. You know what I’'m saying? And and
and everything that’s going on. I don’t want you to
feel this way, I’m just tryna just mother flking
you know stop all this madness. You know what
I’m saying? And I don’t want you to be feeling
this way. You know what I’'m saying? I’m not
even supposed to be talking on the phone.

Mhm. Like I can’t even like—I don’t know. It’s
just like—it’s just. I don’t know what I’'m feeling
and what—Iike developed in me. I’ve been crying
for like three days. I can’t even sleep. Like just
reading all that—it’s just so like word for word.

2



61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

GX C-348-A-R-T

Like word for word is crazy to me. And it just
feels just sick. Like it just feels sick in my soul,
you know.

Yeah, but you know me. Like how you just gonna
erase—Ilike you know me. This 1s when I need you
to be there for me. You know me. You know what
I’m saying? And you know we did all that s.t
together.

And who’s there for me? Like who’s there for me
when I close my eyes and I have these Ilked up
things in my head?

Alright--

Who’s there to take this out of my head and my
heart. Like you know? Like and feeling so
manipulated like what do I do with that feeling?
Who’s there for me? Who’s like—I’ve been just
privately fighting this for three years like just
confused.

Like—we--everything we did we did mutually
together. Like, like, like I don’t—you know I can’t
go back—I’m tryna be there for you. I’ve called
you before these days. I’m tryna—you know what
I’m saying like? Okay.



90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

GX C-348-A-R-T

[ don’t know. It’s {jlked up. I’'m just ‘ked up
right now. I’'m just {jillked up. I can’t explain it.

It’s just—it’s just so bothersome.

I’'m here to help you. You know what I’'m saying?
Mhm.

Try and breath, okay? How can I be there for you?
And when you know I can’t be on these phones
and it like that—you feel me?

Mhm.
I’'m asking you.

[ don’t know. Like (UI) 1t’s like I just feel like
hypnotized.

Let’s get through this together. I mean come on.
Like, let’s, you know. Let’s get through this
together, come on. We gotta be—we we this 1s
something that we was {jillking having some kinky
fun together. Let’s not like—you know what I’'m
saying?

Yeah. I know that’s how you see it but 1t’s just
like--



119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146

147

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

GX C-348-A-R-T

Imma let you—I think you need to get some rest.
Have you been up all night?

I’ve been up for three days.

Me too. I think you need to get some rest. Can you
please try to get some rest?

Yeah.
Please?

I’m gonna pray and I’m gonna try to sleep. I’ll
talk to you.

Huh?

I said I’m gonna pray and I’'m gonna try to sleep.
Imma pray too. Pray for me. Can you call KK if
you need me because like I can’t even be on the
phone, I just—you know what I’'m saying?
Yeah. I know that’s like how you saw things but
just know that that’s not how I saw things and I

just want you to know that.

You just what?



148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176

177

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

GX C-348-A-R-T

I said I just want you to know that. Like I know
that’s how you saw things--

What are you doing? Are you recording me? What
are you talking about?

What do you mean? I’m in my bathtub. Like I’'m
literally like on the ground like talking to you. I
would never do that. Do you know how like long it
took me to even write that to you, like I didn’t
even know 1f I should be writing that to you.

Baby, I think—this is what I think 1s best. You
know what I’m saying? That, that, that you get
some rest. You know what I’'m saying?

It’s just the timing of things. Like, just think about
just just like how crazy—it just feels chilling that
just last week I was telling you--

Baby, baby, baby, baby, baby I can’t, I can’t be
talking on the phone. You what I’'m saying?
Please, please, please. You know what I’'m saying?

Yeah.

And lets--

(UI) what God is like telling me right now, you
know?



178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

GX C-348-A-R-T

You said what?
I said 1t’s just crazy that I was just saying all this--

Hey, it’s it’s—come on. What you doing 1s not
right, man. I mean hold on I don’t really wanna go
down that road. I just know that there were—I
know that everything we did, you, you even
brought me a videotape so we could look at what
we did. You cannot—please don’t get angry at me.
You know what I’'m saying? And and and I just I
just I can’t—I know I can’t talk on this phone.
You know what I’'m saying? Because I don’t know
what the t.k 1s going on 1n the world right now.

I know you can’t talk.

Can you get some sleep? And then call KK please,
baby? B-b-baby you had bought me this video
thing. You know what I’'m saying? For my
birthday, like—we fighting right now I need your
support, you know. Please, as a friend, please. For
the good times we’ve been through, please. I need
your support. And I’m here for you—and I’m here
for you, to support you.

Yeah.



207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229

230

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

COMBS:

JANE:

GX C-348-A-R-T

Okay? If you need anything else, call KK. You
know I’'m dealing with like—alright?

Okay.

Alright? So you gonna call KK right?
I’m okay I just need to get some sleep.
Okay can you call KK after you sleep?
Okay.

And if you need anything just call—you know
what I’'m saying?

Okay.
Yeah, alright. Bye bye.

Bye.

[END OF RECORDING]



	GX C-348-B-R-T_Redacted.pdf
	GX C-348-A-R-T_Redacted.pdf



