GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT

C-348-B-R-T 24 Cr. 542 (AS)

1	FILE:		GX C-348-B-R
2 3	DATE:		November 19, 2023
4 5 6	PARTICIPA	NTS:	Sean Combs Jane
7 8 9	ABBREVIA	TIONS:	(UI) = Unintelligible
10 11	[00:17]		
12 13	JANE:	Hello.	
14 15	COMBS:	Hello.	
16 17	JANE:	Hey.	
18 19	COMBS:	Hey. I re	eally need your friendship right now.
20 21	JANE:	Mhm.	
 22 23 24 25 26 27 	COMBS:	please d misread	t's it—I can't even talk on the phone. Like on't send no texts or do nothing. People it and sont I don't know what the fork. ow what I'm saying?
28 29	JANE:	Yeah.	

30	COMBS:	But I'm just saying like I need your friendship
31		right now, baby. I ain't—I'm calling you back just
32		to make sure you're breathing. I gotta go I feel
33		(UI). I can't even like, you know?
34		
35	JANE:	Yeah, I know you can't talk.
36	COMPG	
37	COMBS:	But I need you.
38	IANE.	Vach Ilmour I need you too I'm just so for had
39	JANE:	Yeah, I know. I need you too. I'm just so faked up and like twisted like
40 41		up and fike twisted fike
41 42	COMBS:	Yeah, I'm gonna—listen, listen I just needed to tell
43		you that I need your friendship. You know what
44		I'm saying? And and if you need me too—you
45		know what I'm saying—whatever. I mean you
46		know you ain't gotta worry about nothing else
47		though you feel me?
48		
49	JANE:	Mhm.
50		
51	COMBS:	Alright. Hello?
52		X 7 1
53	JANE:	Yeah.
54	COMDS.	Vaah
55	COMBS:	Yeah.
56 57	JANE:	Just in bed.
57		
50	1	

59	COMBS:	Okay, baby. Baby I gotta—my mom's just (UI)
60		walking up on me and s t. You know what I'm
61		saying? I just—you know what I'm saying? Please
62		pray for me. Imma be praying for you. But I just,
63		just know that I called you back I need your
64		friendship. That's it, alright?
65		
66	JANE:	Okay.
67		
68	COMBS:	Alight. Bye.
69		
70		
	FEND OF D	ECODDINCI

71 [END OF RECORDING]

C-348-A-R-T 24 Cr. 542 (AS)

1	FILE:		GX C-348-A-R	
2 3	DATE:		November 19, 2023	
4 5 6	PARTICIPANTS:		Sean Combs Jane	
7 8 9	ABBREVIA	TIONS:	(UI) = Unintelligible	
10 11	[00:06]			
12 13	JANE:	Hello.		
14 15 16	COMBS:	Hello. H	lello.	
17 18	JANE:	(UI)		
19 20 21 22 23	COMBS:	know w talk on t	ou know I'm sorry you feel this wa hat I'm saying? You know I can't hese phones, you know? I mean— it me to do to make you feel better	really what do
24 25	JANE:	(UI)		
26 27 28	COMBS:	Hm? Hr	n?	
28 29 30	JANE:	I just (U	T).	GOVERNMENT
				EXHIBIT

COMBS: Huh? 31 32 I just--JANE: 33 34 **COMBS**: I know, I called. I reached out. I mean I called you 35 and reached out to you. You know what I'm 36 saying? I needed you. I'm sorry that you're feeling 37 this way, like, like, I swear to you like, you know 38 what I'm saying. Love was definitely-my love is 39 definitely true. You know what I'm saying? We 40 just some kinky soft that I thought that we both— 41 you know what I'm saying—enjoy. 42 43 JANE: Mhm. 44 45 COMBS: But I'm at this—you know where I'm at at this 46 point right now with my family and my kids and 47 my girls. You know what I'm saying? And and 48 and everything that's going on. I don't want you to 49 feel this way, I'm just tryna just mother f king 50 you know stop all this madness. You know what 51 I'm saying? And I don't want you to be feeling 52 this way. You know what I'm saying? I'm not 53 even supposed to be talking on the phone. 54 55 JANE: Mhm. Like I can't even like—I don't know. It's 56 just like—it's just. I don't know what I'm feeling 57 and what—like developed in me. I've been crying 58 for like three days. I can't even sleep. Like just 59 reading all that—it's just so like word for word. 60

61		Like word for word is crazy to me. And it just
62		feels just sick. Like it just feels sick in my soul,
63		you know.
64		T T 1 1
65	COMBS:	Yeah, but you know me. Like how you just gonna
66		erase—like you know me. This is when I need you
67		to be there for me. You know me. You know what
68 69		I'm saying? And you know we did all that so t together.
70		
71	JANE:	And who's there for me? Like who's there for me
72		when I close my eyes and I have these finded up
73		things in my head?
74		
75	COMBS:	Alright
76		
77	JANE:	Who's there to take this out of my head and my
78		heart. Like you know? Like and feeling so
79		manipulated like what do I do with that feeling?
80		Who's there for me? Who's like—I've been just privately fighting this for three years like just
81 82		confused.
83		
84	COMBS:	Like—weeverything we did we did mutually
85	COMBS.	together. Like, like, like I don't—you know I can't
86		go back—I'm tryna be there for you. I've called
87		you before these days. I'm tryna—you know what
88		I'm saying like? Okay.
89		

90	JANE:	I don't know. It's f ked up. I'm just f ked up
91		right now. I'm just f ked up. I can't explain it.
92		It's just—it's just so bothersome.
93		
94	COMBS:	I'm here to help you. You know what I'm saying?
95	TANT	N /1
96	JANE:	Mhm.
97		
98	COMBS:	Try and breath, okay? How can I be there for you? And when you know I can't be on these phones
99		and s t like that—you feel me?
100		and set like that—you leef me?
101	JANE:	Mhm.
102	JAINE.	
103	COMBS:	I'm acting you
104	COMDS.	I'm asking you.
105	LANIE.	I dan't know I ika (III) it's lika I just faal lika
106	JANE:	I don't know. Like (UI) it's like I just feel like
107		hypnotized.
108	COMDS.	Lat's get through this to gether I many some on
109	COMBS:	Let's get through this together. I mean come on.
110		Like, let's, you know. Let's get through this
111		together, come on. We gotta be—we we this is
112		something that we was for king having some kinky
113		fun together. Let's not like—you know what I'm
114		saying?
115	LANIE.	\mathbf{V}_{2} = 1. \mathbf{I}_{1} = 1
116	JANE:	Yeah. I know that's how you see it but it's just
117		like
118		

119	COMBS:	Imma let you—I think you need to get some rest.
120		Have you been up all night?
121		
122	JANE:	I've been up for three days.
123		
124	COMBS:	Me too. I think you need to get some rest. Can you
125		please try to get some rest?
126	LANIT.	Vaal
127	JANE:	Yeah.
128	COMBS:	Please?
129	COMBS.	r icase :
130	JANE:	I'm gonna pray and I'm gonna try to sleep. I'll
131 132	JAINE.	talk to you.
132		
134	COMBS:	Huh?
135		
136	JANE:	I said I'm gonna pray and I'm gonna try to sleep.
137		
138	COMBS:	Imma pray too. Pray for me. Can you call KK if
139		you need me because like I can't even be on the
140		phone, I just—you know what I'm saying?
141		, _, , , , , , , , , , , , ,
142	JANE:	Yeah. I know that's like how you saw things but
143		just know that that's not how I saw things and I just want you to know that.
144 145		
145	COMBS:	You just what?
140		rou just milut.
± ± ′	I	

148	JANE:	I said I just want you to know that. Like I know
149		that's how you saw things
150		
151	COMBS:	What are you doing? Are you recording me? What
152		are you talking about?
153		
154	JANE:	What do you mean? I'm in my bathtub. Like I'm
155		literally like on the ground like talking to you. I
156		would never do that. Do you know how like long it
157		took me to even write that to you, like I didn't
158		even know if I should be writing that to you.
159		
160	COMBS:	Baby, I think—this is what I think is best. You
161		know what I'm saying? That, that, that you get
162		some rest. You know what I'm saying?
163		
164	JANE:	It's just the timing of things. Like, just think about
165		just just like how crazy—it just feels chilling that
166		just last week I was telling you
167		
168	COMBS:	Baby, baby, baby, baby, baby I can't, I can't be
169		talking on the phone. You what I'm saying?
170		Please, please, please. You know what I'm saying?
171		1
172	JANE:	Yeah.
173		
174	COMBS:	And lets
175		
176	JANE:	(UI) what God is like telling me right now, you
177		know?

	1	
178		
179	COMBS:	You said what?
180		
181	JANE:	I said it's just crazy that I was just saying all this
182		
183	COMBS:	Hey, it's it's—come on. What you doing is not
184		right, man. I mean hold on I don't really wanna go
185		down that road. I just know that there were—I
186		know that everything we did, you, you even
187		brought me a videotape so we could look at what
188		we did. You cannot—please don't get angry at me.
189		You know what I'm saying? And and and I just I
190		just I can't—I know I can't talk on this phone.
191		You know what I'm saying? Because I don't know
192		what the f k is going on in the world right now.
193		
194	JANE:	I know you can't talk.
195		
196	COMBS:	Can you get some sleep? And then call KK please,
197		baby? B-b-baby you had bought me this video
198		thing. You know what I'm saying? For my
199		birthday, like—we fighting right now I need your
200		support, you know. Please, as a friend, please. For
201		the good times we've been through, please. I need
202		your support. And I'm here for you—and I'm here
203		for you, to support you.
204		
205	JANE:	Yeah.
206		

207	COMBS:	Okay? If you need anything else, call KK. You
208		know I'm dealing with like—alright?
209		
210	JANE:	Okay.
211		
212	COMBS:	Alright? So you gonna call KK right?
213		
214	JANE:	I'm okay I just need to get some sleep.
215		
216	COMBS:	Okay can you call KK after you sleep?
217		
218	JANE:	Okay.
219		
220	COMBS:	And if you need anything just call—you know
221		what I'm saying?
222		
223	JANE:	Okay.
224		
225	COMBS:	Yeah, alright. Bye bye.
226		
227	JANE:	Bye.
228		
229		
230	[END OF R]	ECORDING]